

DUPLICATE

July 7, 2005

STEPHEN D. BARUCH

E-MAIL SBARUCH@LSL-LAW.COM

> DIRECT FAX (202) 429-4626

RECEIVED - FCC

JUL - 7 2005

BY HAND DELIVERY:

Mr. Thomas S. Tycz Chief, Satellite Division

International Bureau Federal Communications Commission
For Cy Street

445 12th Street, S.W. Washington, DC 20554 Federal Communication Commission Bureau / Office

JUL 1 2 2005

International Sureau

Re: **Further Supplement to Response of Lockheed Martin**

Corporation to May 10, 2004 Commission Letter, File Nos. SAT-LOA-19990427-00046, SAT-AMD-20030730-00151, SAT-AMD-20040130-00008, SAT-AMD-20040205-00012, SAT-AMD-20040524-00106 and

SAT-AMD-20041012-00197

Dear Mr. Tycz:

Lockheed Martin Corporation ("Lockheed Martin"), by its attorneys, hereby submits this letter pursuant to Section 1.65 of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 1.65, into the abovereferenced proceeding regarding its proposed radionavigation-satellite service ("RNSS") space station to be established on board a satellite of the Telesat Canada Corporation ("Telesat") at the 107.3° W.L. orbital location later this year.

On March 1, 2005, Lockheed Martin wrote the Commission to report under Section 1.65 that the definitization of the mechanism by which Lockheed Martin can exercise its direct and unilateral ability to turn off the RNSS payload on the Telesat satellite from a location in the United States became effective on February 25, 2005. The key documentation itself was provided to the Commission under the cover of a request for confidential treatment that was filed contemporaneously with the March 1 Section 1.65 statement. On June 29, 2005, Lockheed Martin and Telesat finalized a subcontract agreement between them that memorializes the payment and contractual obligations relating to the previously-described mechanism and incorporates by attachment the February 25 documentation Lockheed Martin previously provided to the Commission. As it has with related materials before, Lockheed Martin is providing the new subcontract agreement to the Commission under the cover of a request for confidential treatment that is being provided contemporaneously with this Section 1.65 statement.

> 2000 K STREET, NW. SUITE 600, WASHINGTON, DC 20006-1809 TELEPHONE 202.429-8970 FAX 202.293,7783 WWW.LSL-LAW.COM



Mr. Thomas S. Tycz July 7, 2005 Page 3

Please direct any further questions you may have to me.

Respectfully submitted,

Stephen D. Baruch

Attorney for Lockheed Martin Corporation

Ms. Jennifer Warren Senior Director Trade & Regulatory Affairs Lockheed Martin Corporation 1550 Crystal Drive, Suite 400 Arlington, VA 22202

cc:

Jabin Vahora (By E-mail)

Sankar Persaud (By E-mail)